performance and self-efficacy, while academic stress plays a critical mediating 

role. Methodology: In this research study, a descriptive survey design was used; data 

were collected from male degree college students of Dera Ismail Khan (DIK), KP, 

Pakistan, and thus three hundred twenty-eight (328) students were selected as the sample 

by using stratified random sampling. The collected data were processed through the 

statistical package for social sciences (SPSS, Version 26), and similarly, regression and 

mediation analyses were conducted to test the hypotheses.

[...]

investigations, which aided in concluding the proposed arguments to obtain the desired 

data regarding phenomena that were currently in existence (Ary et al., 2018). The 

population of the present study comprised all the male Degree college students in D.I. 

Khan, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pakistan, and likewise three hundred twenty-eight (328) 

students were selected as the sample by using stratified random sampling..  

Data Collection Instruments 
For the collection of data, the researcher developed a closed-ended questionnaire 

including the main variables, i.e  Smartphone addiction, Academic performance, Self-